RESOLUTION NO. 2009-37

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA ENDORSING THE OFFICE LOCATIONS WITHIN NASSAU COUNTY OF THE TAX COLLECTOR'S OFFICE

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, adopted Resolution No. 93-70 on February 8, 1993, which endorsed the hiring of additional employees to operate a Tax Collector's Office out of the Florida Driver Licenses Office on State Road 200 (A1A), whose address is 86130 License Road; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the office space at the Florida Driver Licenses Office, the Tax Collector's office also maintains office space located at the James S. Page Governmental Complex, 96135 Nassau Place, Yulee, Florida, which is in very close proximity to the Florida Driver Licenses Office building; and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida has now relinquished the function related to driver licenses to the Tax Collector; and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida has granted to the Tax Collector a thirty-five (35) year lease for the said property located at 86130 License Road on which the building is located that is currently being utilized and occupied by the Tax Collector; and

WHEREAS, in order to serve the citizens in an efficient and effective manner, the Tax Collector's office has office space at the facility located at 86130 License Road, Yulee, Florida, and at the Nassau County James S. Page Governmental Complex, along with three other locations within Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this _____18th day of February 2009 by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida that:

The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida does endorse the locations of the Nassau County Tax Collector's office as follows:

- a. Historic Courthouse 416 Centre Street, Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034.
- b. Callahan Office, 45401 Mickler Street, Callahan, Florida 32011.
- c. Hilliard Office, 15885 CR 108, Hilliard, Florida 32046.
- d. Driver Licenses Office, 86130 License Road, Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034.
- e. James S. Page Governmental Complex, 96135 Nassau Place, Yulee, Florida 32097.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

NASSAU CEDINIT, FLORIDA

BARRY V. HOLLOWA

Its: Chairman

Attest as to Chairman's signature:

JOHN A CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

DAVID A. HALLMAN